A recent closing price per share for our common stock as reported by the
NYSE is set forth on the cover of this prospectus. On February 22, 2002, there
were approximately 1,700 holders of record of our Class A common stock.

   DIVIDEND POLICY

   We have never declared or paid any cash dividends on our common stock and
do not anticipate paying dividends for the foreseeable future. We intend to
retain future earnings for acquisitions and operations. Our credit agreement
with Ford Motor Credit Company precludes the payment of cash dividends without
its prior consent. The payment of future dividends is also subject to the
discretion of our Board of Directors.

   12

   CAPITALIZATION

   The following table sets forth our short-term debt and capitalization as of
December 31, 2001 and as adjusted to give effect to the conversion in January
2002 of 5,177 shares of Series M preferred stock into 249,311 shares of Class A
common stock and the application of the estimated net proceeds received by us
from the sale of the 4,000,000 shares of Class A common stock we are offering
under this prospectus.

   AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2001
   -----------------------
   ACTUAL   AS ADJUSTED
   --------   -----------
   {(IN THOUSANDS)}

Edgar Filing: LITHIA MOTORS INC - Form 424B1

16

Short-term debt:
  Flooring notes payable.....  $211,947   $211,947
  Current maturities of long-term debt.....   10,203   10,203
   --------   --------
   Total short-term debt.....  $222,150   $222,150
   ========   ========
Long-term debt:
  Used vehicle flooring facility.....  $ 69,000   $ 22,332
  Real estate debt, less current maturities.....   40,693   40,693
  Long-term debt, less current maturities.....   55,137   33,137
   --------   --------
   Total long-term debt, less current maturities.....   164,830   96,162
   --------   --------
Stockholders' equity:
  Preferred Stock, no par value
   15,000,000 shares authorized;
   15,000 shares designated Series M Preferred;
   issued and outstanding 9,676 actual and 4,499 as
   adjusted.....   5,806   2,699
  Common Stock
   Class A common stock, no par value
   100,000,000 shares authorized;
   issued and outstanding 8,894,107 actual and
   13,143,418 as adjusted.....   113,553   185,328
   Class B common stock, no par value
   25,000,000 shares authorized;
   issued and outstanding 4,039,719 actual and
   as adjusted.....   502   502
Additional paid-in capital.....   507   507
Accumulated other comprehensive loss.....   (2,091)   (2,091)
Retained earnings.....   85,220   85,220
   --------   --------
   Total stockholders' equity.....   203,497   272,165
   --------   --------
   Total capitalization.....  $368,327   $368,327
   ========   ========

   The above information is based upon the common shares outstanding as of
December 31, 2001. This information does not include 1,409,745 shares of common
stock subject to outstanding options at a weighted average exercise price of
$14.02 and 452,671 shares of common stock reserved for future issuance under our
stock option and employee purchase plans. See "Description of Capital Stock" for
additional information concerning the number of outstanding shares of our
capital stock and stock options.

   13